TpaH3MCTOpr OoTe4YeCTBEeHHbIe Mariou

Tun
npubdopa

1

KT3102A
KT3102B
KT3102B
KT3102T
KT3102]1
KT3102E
KT3102AM
KT3102BM
KT3102BM
KT3102I'M
KT3102JIM

KT3102EM

KT3102KM
KT3102UM
KT3102KM

KT3104A
KT3104b
KT3104B
KT3104I°

KT3104/]

IIposo-
JUMOCTb

n-p-n

n-p-n

n-p-n

n-p-n

n-p-n

n-p-n

n-p-n

n-p-n

n-p-n

n-p-n

n-p-n

n-p-n

n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n

p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p

p-n-p

[IpenenbHble 3HAYEHUS

U Ko.max

IapameTpoB
npu T=25°C

IK.MQX.

(UKS. u..wax.) (IK u.Max.)

B
3

50

50

30

20

30

20

50

50

30

20

30

20

30

30

30

10

10

MA
4

100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)

100 (200)

100
100
100

10
10
10
10

10

PK./WaX.

(P K. u.Max.)
MBm

5
250

250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250

250

150
150
150

15
15
15
15

15

MOLLHOCTU BbiCcOKO4YacTOoTHbIe KT

3HaueHus IapaMeTpoB

fep.

mly
6

300
300
300
150
300
150
300
300
300
150
300

150

100
200
200

200
200
200
200

200

npu T=25°C
h219 Km IK.06p.
(laoﬁp.)
ob| wmxA
7 8 9
0,05
100...250 |10 (10)
0,05
200...500 |10 (10)
0,015
200...500 |10 (10)
0,015
400...1000 10 (10)
0,015
200...500 | 4 (10)
0,015
400...1000 | 4 (10)
0,05
100...250 |10 (10)
0,05
200...500 10 (10)
0,015
200...500 10 (10)
0,015
400...1000 |10 (10)
0,015
200...500 | 4 (10)
0,015
400...1000 | 4 (10)
>100
> 200
> 200
15..90 |8 1,0 (1,0)
50..150 | 8 1,0 (1,0)
70..280 | 8 |1,0(1,0)
15..90 |8 1,0 (1,0)
50..150 | 8 1,0 (1,0)

TK.A/!(ZKC’.

°C
10

-40...+85
-40...+85
-40...+85
-40...+85
-40...+85
-40...+85
-40...+85
-40...+85
-40...+85
-40...+85
-40...+85

-40...+85

60...+100
60...:1-100
60...;-100
60...+100

60...+100

Kopmyc

11

KT-26

KT-26

KT-26

KT-26

KT-26

KT-26



KT3104E

KT3107A

KT3107b

KT3107B

KT3107I"

KT3107/]

KT3107E

KT3107K

KT31071

KT3107K

KT3107J1

KT3108A
KT3108b
KT3108B

2T3108A

2T3108b

2T3108B

KT3117A
KT3117b
KT3117A1

2T3117A

KT3129A9
KT312959
KT3129B9
KT312919
KT3129]19
KT3130A9
KT3130B9
KT3130B9

p-n-p

p-n-p

P-n-p

P-n-p

p-n-p

p-n-p

p-n-p

p-n-p

p-n-p

p-n-p

p-n-p

P-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p

p-n-p

p-n-p

p-n-p
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n

n-p-n

n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n

10

45

45

25

25

25

20

20

45

25

60

40
40
20
20
20
40
40
20

10
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)

100 (200)

200
200
200

200
200

200

400 (800)
400
400

400 (800)

100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100 (200)
100
100
100

15
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300

300

300 (360)
300 (360)
300 (360)

300 (360)
300 (360)

300 (360)

300 (800)
300
500

300 (800)

75 (100)
75 (100)
75 (100)
75 (100)
75 (100)
100
100
100

200 70..280 |8

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

250
250
300

250

250

300

200
200
200

300

200
200
200
200
200
150
150
150

70...140

120...220

70...140

120...220

180...460

120...220

180...460

180...460

380...800

380...800

50...150
50...150
100...300

50...150

50...150

100...300

40...200
> 100
>40

40...200

30...120
80...250
80...250
200...500
200...500
100...250
200...500
200...500

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

1,0 (1,0)
0,1(0,1)
0,1(0,1)
0,1(0,1)
0,1(0,1)
0,1(0,1)
0,1(0,1)
0,1(0,1)
0,1(0,1)
0,1(0,1)

0,1(0,1)

6 0,2 (0,1)
6 (0,2 (0,1)
6 (0,2 (0,1)

0,2 (0,1)
0,2 (0,1)

0,2 (0,1)
10 (5,0)

5,0 (5,0)

e

0,1
0,1
0,1

60...+100

60...+125

60...+125

60...+125

60...+125

60...+125

60...+125

60...+125

60...+125

60...+125

60...+125
-40...+85
-40...+85
-40...+85

60...+125

60...+125

60...+125
-45...485
-45...485

60...+125
-60...+85
-60...+85
-60...+85
-60...+85
-60...+85
-60...+85
-60...+85
-60...+85

KT-26

KT-26

KT-26

KT-26

KT-26

KT-26

KT-26

KT-26

KT-26

KT-26

KT-1-7
KT-1-7
KT-26



KT313009

KT3130719

KT3130E9

KT31300K9
KT3151A9
KT3151B9

KT3151B9

KT315119

KT3151]19
KT3151E9

KT3153A9
KT3157A

n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
p-n-p

15
20
15
25

32

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
400
30

100
100
100
100
200
200
200
200
200
200
300
200

150 400...1000

150 | 200...500
150 1400...1000
150 | 100...500
100 >20
100 >30
100 | >140
100 | >140
100 >80
100 | >40
250 | 100...300
60 >50

0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1

-60...+85
-60...+85
-60...+85
-60...+85

-45...+85 | KT-46



TpaH3ucTOpbl OTeYeCcTBEHHble cpeaHel MOLWHOCTU BbiCOKOYacTOTHbIe KT

Tun
npubopa

1
KT601A

KT601AM
KT602A
KT602b
2T602A
2T602b
2T602AM
2T602bM
KT603A
KT603b
KT603B
KTo603I
KT603/]
KT603E
2T603A
2T603b
2T603B
2T603I
2T603U
KT604A
KT604b
KT604AM
KT604b6M
2T604A
2T604b
KT605A
KT605b
KT605AM
KT6056M
KT608A
KT608b
2T608A
2T608b

[IpoBo-

JTUMOCTD

2
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n

IIpenenpHble 3HAYEHUS
napametpoB npu T=25°C

Ko.max

B
3
100

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
30
30
15
15
10
10
30
30
15
15
30
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
60 (80)
60 (80)
60 (80)
60 (80)

I K.max.

A
4
0,03
0,03
0,075 (0,5)
0,075 (0,5)
0,075 (0,5)
0,075 (0,5)
0,075 (0,5)
0,075 (0,5)
0,3 (0,6)
0,3 (0,6)
0,3 (0,6)
0,3 (0,6)
0,3 (0,6)
0,3 (0,6)
0,3 (0,6)
0,3 (0,6)
0,3 (0,6)
0,3 (0,6)
0,3 (0,6)
0,2
0,2
0,2
0.2
0,2
0,2
0,1(0,2)
0,1(0,2)
0,1(0,2)
0,1(0,2)
0,4 (0,8)
0,4 (0,8)
0,4 (0,8)
0,4 (0,8)

P K.Max.
(Uxaumzx) (IKAu.Max.) ( P K.u.,wax.)

Bm
5
0,25
0,25
0,85
0,85
0,85
0,85
0,85
0,85
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,8
0,8
0,8
0,8
0,8
0,8
0,4
0,4
0,4
0,4
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,5

3HaueHus napaMeTpoB

fep.

mly
6
40

40
150
150
150
150
150
150
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200
200

40

40

40

40

40

40

40

40

40

40
100
100
100
100

npu T=25°C
h2in |Ku|  lcosp.
(15.06p.)
ob | wmkA
7 8 9
>16 |- | (100)
>16 |- | (100)
20...80 | - 70
=250 |- 70
20...80 | - 10
50...200 | - 10
20...80 | - 10
50...200 | - 10
10..80 | - | 10(3,0)
>60 |-  10(3,0)
10..80 | - | 5,0(3,0)
>60 |- 50(30)
20..80 - 11,0(3,0)
60...200 | - | 1,0(3,0)
20..80 - 13,0(3,0)
60...180 | - | 3,0(3,0)
20..80 - 13,0(3,0
60...180 | - | 3,0(3,0)
>20 |- 3,0(30)
10..40 | - | 20 (50)
30...120 | - | 20 (50)
10..40 | - | 20 (50)
30...120 | - | 20 (50)
10...40 | - | 20 (50)
30...120 | - | 20 (50)
10..40 | - | 20 (50)
30...120 | - | 20 (50)
10...40 | - | 20 (50)
30...120 | - | 20 (50)
20...80 | - | 10(10)
40...160 - | 10(10)
25..80 -  10(10)
50...160 | - | 10(10)

TK./\/laKC.

Kopnyc

°C
10
..+85
..+85
..+85
..+85

11

..+125
..+125
..+125 KT-27-2
.. +125 KT-27-2

..+85
..+85
.. +85
..+85

.. +85
..+85

..+125
.. +125
.. +125
..+125
.. +125
..+100
..+100
..+100 KT-27-2
..+100 KT-27-2
..+100
...+100
..+150
..+150
..+150
..+150

.. +85
..+85

.. +125
..+125



KT611A
KT611b
KT611B
KTo6l11I
KT611AM
KT611b6M

KT616A
KT6165
KT617A
KT617B
KT618A
KT620A
KT620B
KT625A
KT625AM
2T625A-2
2T6255-2
2T625AM-2
2T625BM-2
KT626A
KT626B
KT626B
KT626T
KT626]1
KT629A
2T629A-2
KT630A
KT630B
KT630B
KT630T
KT630/1
KT630E
2T630A
2T630B
KT632B

2T632A

KT635b
2T635A
KT638A

n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
p-n-p
p-n-p
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p

180
182
150
150
180
180

20
20
20
45
250
20 (50)
20 (40)
40
40
40
40
40
40
45
60
80
20
20
50
50
120
120
150
100
60
60
120
120
120
120
60
60
110

0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,4 (0,6)
0,4 (0,6)
0,4 (0,6)
0,4 (0,6)
0,1

1,0 (1,3)
1,0 (1,3)
1,0 (1,3)
1,0 (1,3)
1,0 (1,3)
1,0 (1,3)
0,5 (1,5)
0,5 (1,5)
0,5 (1,5)
0,5 (1,5)
0,5 (1,5)

1

1
1,0 (2,0)
1,0 (2,0)
1,0 (2,0)
1,0 (2,0)
1,0 (2,0)
1,0 (2,0)
1,0 (2,0)
1,0 (2,0)
0,1 (0,35)
0,1 (0,35)
1,0 (1,2)
1,0 (1,2)

0,1

0,8
0,8
0,8
0,8
0,8
0,8
0,3
0,3
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,225
0,5

A I

6,5
6,5
6,5
6,5
6,5

0,8
0,8
0,8
0,8
0,8
0,8
0,8
0,8
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,5
0,5

60

10.
30..
10.
30..
10.

.40
120
.40
120
.40

60 | 30...120
=40
=25
=30
=30
=30
=100

100
100
20

75
75
45
45
45

50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50

30...
20..
20..
30...
20...
30...
20...
40..
30...

15..

15..
40..
25...

25..
40...
80..
40...
40...
80..

40..
80..

100

.200
.200

120
120
120
120

.250

100
45
.60

.250

150
.80
120

240

120
120

.240
160...480
120
.240

=50
=50
200 | 20...150
250 | 25...150
200 | 50...350

100
100
100
100
100
100
15 (15)
15 (15)
15 (15)
15 (15)
50 (100)

5

5
30 (100)
30 (100)
30 (100)
30 (100)
30 (100)
30 (100)
10 (10)

150 (300)

150 (300)

150 (300)

150 (300)

5,0 (5,0)
5,0 (5,0)
1,0 (0,1)
1,0 (0,1)
1,0 (0,1)
1,0 (0,1)
1,0 (0,1)
1,0 (0,1)
1,0 (0,1)
1,0 (0,1)
1,0 (100)
1,0 (100)
30 (30)
10 (10)

-40..

-40..
-60...

-40..
-60...
-40..

..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100

..+85
..+85
..+85
..+85
..+85
..+70
.. +70
.. +85
.. +85
..+125
..+125

.. +125
.. +125

+85

..+85
..+85
..+85
..+85
..+125
.. +125
.. +125
..+125
.. +125
.. +125
.. +125
..+125
.. +125
.. +125

.+85
+125
.+85
+125

.+100

KT-27-2
KT-27-2

KT-27-2
KT-27-2

KT-27-2
KT-27-2
KT-27-2
KT-27-2
KT-27-2

KT-26



KT6385
2T638A
KT639A
KT6395
KT639B
KT639T
KT639]1
KT639E
KT639K
KT639U1
KT644A
KT644B
KT644B
KT644T
KT645A
KT645B
KT646A
KT6465

n-p-n
n-p-n
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n

110
120
45
45
45
60
60
100
100
30
60
60
60
60
50
40
60
40

0,1
0,1 (0,35)
1,5 (2,0)
1,5 (2,0)
1,5 (2,0)
1,5 (2,0)
1,5 (2,0)
1,5 (2,0)
1,5 (2,0)
1,5 (2,0)
0,6 (1,0)
0,6 (1,0)
0,6 (1,0)
0,6 (1,0)
0,3 (0,6)
03
0,5 (0,7)
0,5 (0,7)

05 |200 [150...450
05 | - | >15
1,0 (6,0) | 80 |40...100
1,0 (6,0) | 80 | 60...100
1,0 (6,0) | 80 [100...250
1,0 (6,0) | 80 |40...100
1,0 (6,0)| 80 |60...100
1,0 (6,0) | 80 | 40...100
1,0 (6,0) | 80 | 60...100
1,0 (6,0)| 80 [180...400
1,0 (20) | - [40..120
1,0 (20)
1,0 (20) | -
1,0 (20)
0,5 (1,0) |200 | 20...200
05 200 >50
1 250/ 40...200
1 250 [150...300

40...120

100...300 | -

100...300 | -

0,1 (10)
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1

0,1(0,1)

0,1(0,1)
0,1(0,1)
0,1(0,1)

10 (10)

10 (10)

..+100 | KT-26
..+125

..+125 KT-27-2
.. +125 KT-27-2
.. +125 KT-27-2
..+125 KT-27-2
..+125 KT-27-2
..+125 KT-27-2
.. +125 KT-27-2
.. +125 KT-27-2
..+125 KT-27-2
.. +125 KT-27-2
.. +125 KT-27-2
.. +125 KT-27-2

-40...+85 | KT-26
-40...+85 | KT-26
-40...+85 KT-27-2
-40...4+85 KT-27-2

TpaH3I/ICTOpr OoTe4yeCTBEHHbIe OONbLION MOLUHOCTN HU3KOYACTOTHbIE

Tun

IIposo-

npubopa | IUMOCTb

1
KT801A
KT801b
KT802A
KT803A
2T803A
KT805A
KT805b
KT805AM
KT805bEM
KT805BM
KT807A
KT807b
KT807AM

2
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n

HpeI[GJ'ILHLIe 3HaA4YCHUA

UK3./ML1)C

B
3
80
60
(130)
60 (80)
60 (80)
(160)
(135)
(160)
(135)
(135)

100 (120) 0,5 (1,5)
100 (120) 0,5 (1,5)
100 (120) 0,5 (1,5)

napametrpos npu T=25°C npu T=25°C
bewar. | Pewax. | T | N2 | Uonac,
(Uoumar) | (lcwax) |(Prusiax.)

A Bm  |\mly B

4 5 6 7 8

2 5 10 1 13..50 2

2 5 10 |30...150 2

5 50 10 | >15 5

10 60 - 110..70 2,5

10 60 - 110...50 2,5
50(8,0)] 30 - >15 2,5(1,5)
50(8,0)] 30 - >15 15,0(5,0)
50(8,0)] 30 20 | >15 2,5(15)
50(8,0)] 30 20 | >15 5,0(5,0)
50(8,0)] 30 20 | >15 2,5(5,0)

10 5 |15..45 1

10 5 [30...100 1

10 5 15..45 1

KT 800-819

3HayeHus mapamMeTpoB

IK.oﬁp.

(U63.Hac.) (|3.06p.)

MA

9
10 (2,0)
10 (2,0)

60
30 (50)
30 (20)
60 (100)
70 (100)
60 (100)
70 (100)
70 (100)
5,0 (15)
5,0 (15)
5,0 (15)

TI(‘.MCZKC‘

Kopnyc

°C

10 11

-60...4+85
-60...+85

..+100
..+100
.. +125
...+100
...+100
...+100 [KT-28-2
...+100 [KT-28-2
...+100 [KT-28-2

-40...+85
-40...+85
-40...+85



KT807bM
KT808A
KT808AM
KT808bM
KT808BM
KT808I'M
2T808A
2T808A-2
KT809A
2T809A
KT812A
KT812b
KTg12B
2T8I12A
2T812b
KT814A
KTg814b
KTg814B
KT814I'
KT8I15A
KT815b
KT815B
KT815I"
KT816A
KT816b
KTg816B
KT816I
KT817A
KT817b
KT817B
KT817T"
KT818A
KT818b
KT818B
KT818I'
KT818AM
KT818bM
KTg818BM
KT818I'M

n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
n-p-n
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p
p-n-p

100 (120)
120 (250)
130 (250)
100 (250)
80 (250)
70 (250)
120 (250)
120 (250)
400
400
(700)
(500)
(300)
(700)
(500)
25
40
60
80
25
40
60
80
25
45
60
80
25
45
60
80
40
50
70
90
40
50
70
90

0,5(1,5)

3,0 (5,0)
3,0 (5,0)
8 (12)
8 (12)
8 (12)
10 (17)
10 (17)
1,5 (3,0)
1,5 (3,0)
1,5 (3,0)
1,5 (3,0)
1,5 (3,0)
1,5 (3,0)
1,5 (3,0)
1,5 (3,0)
3,0 (6,0)
3,0 (6,0)
3,0 (6,0)
3,0 (6,0)
3,0 (6,0)
3,0 (6,0)
3,0 (6,0)
3,0 (6,0)
10 (15)
10 (15)
10 (15)
10 (15)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)

10
50
60
60
60
60
50
50
40
40
50
50
50
50
50
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
60
60
60
60
100
100
100
100

10
10
10
10

W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W w w w

30...100
10...50
20...150
20...150
20...150
20...150
10...50
10...50
15...100
15...100
>4
>4
10...125
5...30
5...30
> 40
> 40
> 40
> 30
> 40
> 40
> 40
> 30
> 25
> 25
> 25
> 25
> 25
> 25
> 25
> 25
> 15
>20
> 15
> 12
> 15
> 20
>15
>12

1 |50(15) | -40..+85
2,0 (2,5) ] 3,0 (50) |-60...+100
2,0 (2,5) | 2,0 (50) |-60...+125 | KT-9
2,0 (2,5) | 2,0 (50) |-60...+125 | KT-9
2,0 (2,5)] 2,0 (50) |-60...+125 | KT-9
2,0 (2,5)] 2,0 (50) |-60...+125 | KT-9
2,0 (2,5) | 3,0 (50) |-60...+125
2,0 (2,5) | 3,0 (50) |-60...+125
1,5(2,3) 3,0 (50) |-60...+125
1,5(2,3) 3,0 (50) |-60...+125
2,5 (2,5) 5,0 (150) | -45...+85
2,5 (2,5) 5,0 (150) | -45...+85
2,5 (2,5) 5,0 (150) | -45...+85
25 (2,5) | 5,0 (50) |-60...+125
2,5 (2,5) | 5,0 (50) |-60...+125
06(1,2)| 005 [-40..+100
06(1,2)| 005 [-40..+100
06(1,2)| 005 [-40..+100
06(1,2)| 005 [-40..+100
06(1,2)| 005 [-40..+100
06(1,2)| 005 [-40..+100
06(1,2)| 005 [-40..+100
06(1,2)| 005 [-40..+100
06(15) | 01 [-40.+100 KT-27-2
06(15) | 01 |-40.+100 KT-27-2
06 (15| 01 [-40.+100 KT-27-2
06 (15| 01 [-40.+100 KT-27-2
06 (15| 01 [-40.+100 KT-27-2
06 (15| 01 [-40.+100 KT-27-2
06 (15| 01 [-40.+100 KT-27-2
06 (15| 01 [-40.+100 KT-27-2
2030 1 [-40.+100 KT-28-2
2030 1 [-40.+100 KT-28-2
2030 1 [-40.+100 KT-28-2
2030 1 [-40.+100 KT-28-2
2030 1 [-40.+100| KT-9
20(30)| 1 |-40.+100| KT-9
20(30)| 1 |-40.+100| KT-9
20(30)| 1 |-40.+100| KT-9



KT818Al
KT818b1
KTg818B1
KT818I'1
2T8I18A
2T818b
2T818B
2T818A2
2T818b2
2T818B2
KT819A
KT819b
KTg819B
KT819I
KT819AM
KT819bM
KT819BM
KT819I'M
KT819A1
KT819b1
KT819B1
KT819I'1
2T819A
2T819b
2T819B
2T819A2
2T819B2
2T819B2

100
80
60

100
80
60
40
50
70

100
40
50
70

100
40
50
60
80

100
80
60

100
80
60

15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
10 (15)
10 (15)
10 (15)
10 (15)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)
15 (20)

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
40
40
40
60
60
60
60
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
40
40
40

W W W W W W w W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W w w w w

2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
1,0 (1,5)
1,0 (1,5)
1,0 (1,5)
1,0 (1,5)
1,0 (1,5)
1,0 (1,5)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
2,0 (3,0)
1,0 (1,5)
1,0 (1,5)
1,0 (1,5)
1,0 (1,5)
1,0 (1,5)
1,0 (1,5)

N

N e e e N e R I e A S S SN N

..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
.. +125
.. +125
.. +125
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
..+100
.. +125
.. +125
.. +125
..+100
..+100
..+100

KT-43
KT-43
KT-43
KT-43

KT-28-2
KT-28-2
KT-28-2
KT-28-2
KT-9
KT-9
KT-9
KT-9
KT43
KT43
KT43
KT43



